

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2968 Version: 0 Name: Disposal of personal property.

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/11/1999 In control: Finance and Audit Committee

On agenda: Final action: 10/18/1999

Title: Enacting §1142., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the disposal of county-owned personal

property.

Sponsors: Ronald E. Finley

Indexes: JACKSON COUNTY CODE, PERSONAL PROPERTY

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/18/1999	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
10/18/1999	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
10/18/1999	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
10/18/1999	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	
10/18/1999	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
10/18/1999	0	Finance and Audit Committee	recommend for perfection	Pass
10/12/1999	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
10/11/1999	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE enacting 1142., Jackson County Code, 1984, relating to the disposal of county-owned personal property.

ORDINANCE #2968, October 11, 1999

INTRODUCED BY Ronald E. Finley, County Legislator

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, as follows:

Section A. Enacting Clause. Section 1142., Jackson County Code, 1984, is hereby enacted, to read as follows:

1142. Disposition of Firearms.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter to the contrary, county-owned firearms which have become unusable, obsolete, or otherwise excess to the county's needs may not be used as trade-ins or sold, either by bid, auction, or at a garage sale. Pursuant to 1137. of this chapter and in compliance with federal and state law, the purchasing director may transfer such firearms to a government law enforcement agency, for that agency's permanent use without a right to further transfer. If such firearms cannot be so transferred, they must be destroyed by whatever means the purchasing director deems appropriate.

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

	County Counselor
I hereby cer Octobe	rtify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #2968 introduced on October 11, 1999 was duly passed on or 18, 1999 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

File #: 2968, Version: 0						
	Yeas8	Nays0				
	Abstaining0_	Absent1				
This (Ordinance is hereby transmitted	to the County Executive for her signature.				
Date		Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk of Legislature				
I here	eby approve the attached Ordina	nce #2968.				
Date		Katheryn J. Shields. County Executive				